To,				Date:	
Director General of	Income Tax	(Systems)			
E-2, ARA center					
Jhandewalan Extensi	on				
New Delhi-110055					
Dear Sir / Madam,					
,		Government/Cen n e-Filing Portal	tral Governme	ent/Approved Undertak	<u>ing</u>
We would like to re	egister for c	ertain service(s) pr	ovided by the	Income Tax Departmen	t for
	0	· / I	•	elected functions of	oui
department/organiza		wine perionini	g below se	rected functions of	Oui
departificiti, organiza	tuon.				
Select checkboxes a "verification services	0 ,1	of services requ	ired (hereinafte	er collectively referred t	o as
☐ Bulk PAN Verifie	cation				
☐ Bulk TAN Verifi	cation				
We confirm that we	have read, u	inderstand and sha	ll abide by the t	terms and conditions, ann	exec
herewith, governing			•	,	
11010 11111, 80 101111118	40486 01 6116	, e11110W01011 001 (100			
The particulars of the	e nerson wh	o would be the Pri	ncipal Contact t	to access the e-Filing ports	al or
behalf our departmen	-		neipai Contact (to access the c 1 ming port	11 OI
benan our departmen	it, Oigainzat	ion are as under.			
Name	PAN	Designation	Mobile	Email	
TVallic	17111	Designation	Number	Lillan	
			1 (diliber		
<u> </u>		1	<u> </u>		
{In case of any	change	in the Contac	ct details of	f the Principal Con	tact
`				thin 15 days to the D	

Signature of authorized signatory of the organization/department: Name and Designation with Seal:

(Systems)}

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 2. The entity will ensure the highest level of security standards and confidentiality while utilizing facilities and/or utilities provided by the Income Tax Department in relation to verification services and/or activities incidental, ancillary or supplementary thereto.
- 3. The entity shall ensure that verification services availed by it are used for a lawful, specific and legitimate purpose, and that the entity is authorized to avail such verification services. Any misuse of verification services is strictly prohibited and shall render the entity liable for appropriate action and/or penalties under applicable law at the behest of the Income Tax Department or otherwise.
- 4. The entity shall not store any data, records or logs or create database(s) of any kind whatsoever in relation to requests made to and responses received from e-Filing Portal and/or any other services/facilities/utilities provided by the Income Tax Department.
- 5. The e-Filing portal may retain a record of all the details forwarded by or to the entity for a period decided by Income Tax Department.
- 6. Income Tax Department may withdraw this facility at any time without assigning any reason or if there is any risk perceived to e-Filing portal.
- 7. The entity agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Income Tax Department, its officers, representatives, and agents from and against any and all claims, actions, demands, legal proceedings, liabilities, damages, losses, judgments, authorized settlements, costs or expenses, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, arising out of, or in connection with, any alleged or actual breach of security standards and/or confidentiality, negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and/or violation by the entity of any applicable laws, rules, ordinances, regulations or terms and conditions stated herein in relation to use of verification services by the entity.
- 8. In case of any dispute or any difference between the entity and the Income Tax Department arising out of or in relation to these terms and conditions, including dispute or difference as to the validity of the same or interpretation of any clause specified in this document, the same shall be resolved by mutual discussion. If the parties fail to settle the dispute or difference mutually within a period of 120 days, then the same shall be resolved in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, or any modifications or amendments thereto, by a sole arbitrator appointed by the parties based on mutual consent. The arbitration proceedings shall be held in New Delhi, India in English language, and any such arbitral award shall be binding upon the parties.
- 9. All legal disputes, arising out of, or in connection to, the terms and conditions herein shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts at New Delhi, India.

Signature of authorized signatory of the organization/department:

Name and Designation with Seal.